
COHHONWEALTE QF KENTUCKY

BEFORE TRE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Natter of:

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATIONS INC ~

)
)
)
)
)

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COHPLY WITE )
CONHISSION REGULATION &07 KAR 5:041 )

CASE NO. 91-237

0 R D E R

Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, Inc.
("Jackson County" ), a Kentucky corporation which engages in the

distribution of electricity to the public for compensation for

lights, heat, power, and other uses, and which was formed under

KRS 279.010 to 279.220, is a utility subject to Commission

jurisdiction. KRS 27'10; KRS 279.210.

KRS 278.280(2) directs the Commission to prescribe rules and

regulations for the performance of services by utilities.
Pursuant to this statutory directive, the Commission promulgated

Commission Regulation 807 KAR &i&41, Section 3, which requires

electric utilities to maintain their plant and facilities in

accordance with the standards of the National Electrical Safety

Code (1990 Edition).

Commission Staff has submitted to the Commission an

Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report dated Hay 10,

1991, appended hereto, which alleges:



l. On April 15, 1991, Jimmy D. Brumback, an employee of
Jackson County, was injured while replacing a damaged cut-out on a

3-phase transformer bank in Estill County, Kentucky. He suffered

serious burns when he came into contact with an energized 7,200
volt conductor. At the time of the accident, Nr. Brumback was not

wearing the rubber gloves provided to him, nor had he tested or

grounded the conductor.

2. At the time of the incident, Nr. Brumback was the

person-in-charge at the accident site.
3. Jackson County's safety rules require all employees to

use rubber gloves when working near energized lines and to test
and ground energized lines before considering them de-energized.

4. Nr. Brumback's failure to wear rubber gloves while

working near energized lines is a violation of National Electrical
Safety Code Section 42 (420H) which requires that employees use

the personal protective equipment and devices provided for work.

5. Nr. Brumback's failure to test and ground the energized

line before repairing it is a violation of National Electrical
Safety Code Section 42 (420D) which requires employees to perform

preliminary inspections or tests to determine existing conditions

before working on energized lines.
6. Nr. Brumback's failure to use rubber gloves while

working near an energized line and his failure to test and ground

the energized line in question are violations of National

Electrical Safety Code Section 42 (421A) which, inter alia,
directs a foreman or person-in-charge to "see that the safety
rules and operating procedures are observed."



7. At the time of the accident, Nr. Brumback was an

employee of Jackson County and acting within the scope of his

employment.

8. As a result of Nr. Brumback's failures, Jackson County

is in probable violation of Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:041,
Section 3(1).

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:
1. Jackson County shall submit to the Commission within 20

days of the date of this Order a written response to the

allegations contained in the Electrical Utility Accident

Investigation Report.

2. Jackson County shall appear on September 27, 1991 at
10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the

Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Iane, Frankfort, Kentucky,

for the purpose of presenting evidence concerning the incident

which is the subject of the Electrical Utility Accident

Investigation Report, specifically the alleged violations of

Commission Regulati,on 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3, and of showing

cause, if any it can, why it should not be subjected to the

penalties of KRS 278.990 for its alleged failure to comply with

Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3.
3. The Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report

dated May 10, 1991 is hereby made a part of the record of this

case.



Done at Frankfort, Eentucky, this 17th day of July, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION

Vice"Chdirmah'(

Commissioner

ATTEST:

W lvtul&J
'Executive Director



APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE 'KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE

COIVIISSION IN CASE NO. 91-237 OATEO JULY 17, 1991

ELECTRICAL UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION

DATE OP THIS REPORT 5/10/91

NAME OP UTILITY Jackson Countv RECC

SUBMITTED BY Robert Ueltschi

ACCIDENT REPORTED BY Mr. Bobbie Lakes - Consumer Accounts and Services

Manacer

DATE AND TINE ACCIDENT OCCURRED 4/15/91 - ls55 P.N.

DATE a TINE UTILITY LEARNED op AccIDENT 4/15/91 - 1:55 p.M.

DATE a TINE ACCIDENT REPORTED 4/15/91 - 2s30 P.M.

DATE OP ACCIDENT ZNVESTZGATION 4/16/91

DATE SUNNARY WRITTEN REPORT WAS RECEIVED PRON UTILITY 4/17/91

PERSONS ASSISTING IN THE INVESTIGATION Bobbie Lakes, Coleman Bincham.

Dennis Roberts, Billv Brockman - Jackson Countv RECC and Robert

Ueltschi - PSC.

MANE OP VICTIM(S) 1. Mr. Jimmv D. Brumback SEE M AGE 34

PATAL No MANE OP ENPLOYERs

INJURIES Burns on left hand between thumb and index fincer. also

burned on right foot between heel and ankle and both sides of foot

and bottom.

2 ~

PATAL

INJURIES

PATAL

INJURIES

MANE OP ENPLOYERs

3 ~

MANE OP ENPLOYERs
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ELECTRICAL UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION (Continued)

LOCATION OF ACCIDENT SITE Nountain Sprinos Road in the Furnace

Communitv of Estill Countv, Kentuckv.

DESCRIFTIOM OP ACCIDENT Nr. Brumback was in the process of replac},nc

a damaced cut-out on the pole of a 3 phase transformer bank when

he apparentlv came in contact with a 7,200 volt line.

SOURCE OP INPORNATZOM Nr. Bobbie Lakes, Consumer Accounts and Services

Nanacer, Nr. Coleman Binoham, Maintenance Superintendent. Nr. Dennis

Roberts. Nr. Bill Brockman - Emplovees of Jackson Countv RECC and an

on site investication.

PROBABLE VZOLATIOMS OP CONNISSZOM RESULATIONS Nr. Jimmie D. Brumback,

Maintenance Foreman for Jackson Countv RECC, had apparentlv not tested

the line he was coinc to work on to determine if it was encercised.

Additionallv, he did not around the line he intended to work on, nor

was he wearino rubber cloves or sleeves when workinc on the line.
Nr. Brumback was i.n probable violation of 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3(1).
Acceptable standards 1990 MESC, Section 42(420D), Section 42(4208),

and Section 42(421A(1) and (2)). Additionallv. Jackson CountV RECC's

Safetv Manual, 507a and 516a.

RECONNENDATIONS The Commission should consider action pursuant to
KRS 278.990.
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CORRECTIVE ACTION None
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LINE CLEARANCES

Aa AT POINT OF ACCIDENT

Phase conductor to ground
elevat ion i

Neutral conductor to ground
elevation:

Communication conductor to
ground elevationc

Phase conductor to structure:

Neutral conductor to structurei

Communication conductor to
structuret

So AT LOWEST POINT OF SPAN

Phase conductor to ground
elevat, ion~

Neutral conductor to ground
elevation s

Communication conductor to
ground elevationi

As Measured

North 28'-6"
Center 28'-9"
South 28'-10"

24 1 5H

N/A

N/A

N/A

North 28'-6"
Center 28'-9"
South 28 '10"

24 I 8 II

N/A

minimum Allowed
bv NEEC

2Q I
Q

II

18'"
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

20'-0"

18 I 0 II

N/A

CD SPAN LENGTH 24'-6"

Date the line or facilities were constructedc (1960)

Dtilityc Jackson Countv RECC

Dates 4/16/91 Time i<10 P.N. EST.

Approximate temperatures 77 Decrees F

Neasurements made bye Nr. Coleman Sincham - Naintenance Superinten-

dent of Jackson County RECC and witnessed by Robert Ueltschi of the

Public Service Commission's Encineerinc Staff.

Submitted bys
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ACCIDENT-EHEROEHCT REPORT FORM

DATEt 4-15-91 TZMEt 2:30 P.H.- Ranorted to Eli El-Rouafhab

COMPANYt Jackson Countv Rural Electric Coonarativa Cornoration

PERSON MAKZHO CALLt NAMEt Bobbin Lakes

TITLEt Consumer Accounts and Services Manaaer

ADDRESSt P.O. Bor 307. McKaa. Kantuckv aoaa7

PHONEI

DATE AND TINE ACCZDHET OCCURRED> 4-15-91 1:55 P.M.

LOCATZON OF OCCURRENCEt Mountain Snrinaa. Bstili countv.

NAMES OF VICTIM(S) t Jimmv D. nrii»»ha»l»

EXTENT OF INJURIES t DEATHS t YES NO X INJURIES t YES~ HO

DESCRIPTIOH OF INJURIESt Burned on left hand. mainlv hatuaan thnah a <fltl»r

finsar. and on riaht foo» ha»»»»»» tha heal and snt»t ~ and rt»h»»~A t s» ~ tl
of foot. and on bottom of foot.

CAUSE AND DESCRIPTION OF ACC1DENTt Has attemntina to reolace a damssad c t out

, on a 38 Transformer Bank and aooarentlv came in contac» vi»h»h» eorm r~t»

EFFECTS ON NORMAL SERVICEt Petro-Hunt Oil Comosnv Transformer Bent had hsan

de-enertited.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKENt Service is or vill ha rancor»d 4 ta-ct.

TIME OF RESUMPTION OF NORMAL SERVZCEt

»ma»/X~~
TZTLEt Consumer Recounts and Services Manaaer

DATEt Aoril 15. 1991
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